during development as well as thereafter, by applying to the City for development approvals, the issuance 
of required permits, and other items as more fully described hereafter. 

WHEREAS, the proposed development of the Property will include approximately seven hundred 
and five (705) residential units, consisting of 356 single-family units, 269 multifamily units, an 80-unit 
commercial hotel, and 7 .07 acres of commercial storage units, requiring additional infrastructure and public 
services. 

WHEREAS, the City is willing to enter into this Agreement because the proposed development